

No. 16-2023  
*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**First Circuit**

---

RACHEL CULLINANE, JACQUELINE NUNEZ, ELIZABETH SCHAUL, and ROSS  
MCDONOUGH, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Case No. 1:14-cv-14750

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NEW  
ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND ACT | THE APP AS-  
SOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING  
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
The Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Panel’s Decision Is Incorrect And Creates A Conflict With Other Courts.....	5
II. The Panel’s Approach To Online Contract Formation Deprives Businesses Of Needed Clarity And Predictability In A Critically Important Sector Of The Nation’s Economy.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 604 (Mass. Ct. App. 2013) .....	6, 7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	11
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	10
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 256 F. App’x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	10
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) (Sotomayor, J.).....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Apple ID Support, Apple, <a href="https://support.apple.com/apple-id">https://support.apple.com/apple-id</a> .....	9
Google Play - Apps, Google, <a href="https://play.google.com/store/apps?hl=en">https://play.google.com/store/apps?hl=en</a> .....	9
Liz Kramer, <i>Uber Defeated by the Color of Its Hyperlink</i> , American Bar Association (July 5, 2018) .....	7
Jennifer Maloney, <i>The Rise of Phone Reading</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 14, 2015 .....	9
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 5, 2018) .....	11
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>E-Stats 2016: Measuring the Electronic Economy 2</i> (May 24, 2018) .....	3
